503035715 10/27/2014

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3082313

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
DONALD W. SHEPHERD	02/01/2011
MARK AMMONS	02/01/2011

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	CALDWELL TANKS, INC.
Street Address:	4000 TOWER ROAD
City:	LOUISVILLE
State/Country:	KENTUCKY
Postal Code:	40219

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	14524584	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (502)561-0442

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: (502) 625-2720

Email:CAdams@MiddletonLaw.comCorrespondent Name:MIDDLETON REUTLINGERAddress Line 1:401 S. 4TH STREET, SUITE 2600Address Line 4:LOUISVILLE, KENTUCKY 40202

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	ZP262-15016
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	SCOTT W. HIGDON
SIGNATURE:	/Scott W. Higdon/
DATE SIGNED:	10/27/2014

Total Attachments: 2

source=Assignment_signed#page1.tif source=Assignment_signed#page2.tif

PATENT 503035715 REEL: 034042 FRAME: 0830

ASSIGNMENT

- **Donald W. Shepherd,** a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 159 Adams Pike, Shelbyville, Kentucky 40065 USA; and
- Mark Ammons, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 1136 Carriage Lane, New Albany, Indiana 47150 USA;

(collectively, the "Assignors") have invented, alone or in cooperation with others, certain improvements related to an abatement system (the "Invention"), which is disclosed in an application for United States Letters Patent entitled **Misting Array Assembly of an Abatement System**, which was filed in a U.S. Utility Patent, Application Serial No. 12/959,962, filed on December 3, 2010 (the "Application"), which is a continuation-in part of currently pending Application Serial No. 12/787,243 filed May 25, 2010 and entitled Removable Misting Array Assembly for an Abatement System and which also claims priority to, and benefit from, currently pending Provisional Application Serial No. 61/352,785, filed June 8, 2010 and entitled Field Erectable Abatement Systems;

AND WHEREAS, Caldwell Tanks, Inc., a Kentucky Corporation, whose principal place of business is located at 4000 Tower Road, Louisville, KY 40219, together with any successors, legal representatives or assigns thereof, (the "Assignee"), desires to acquire the entire right, title, and interest in and to the Intellectual Property (defined below), and any United States and foreign patents to be obtained therefor;

NOW THEREFORE, the Assignors hereby assign, convey, and transfer unto Assignee, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the entire right, title, and interest in and to:

said Invention;

- said Application, including any and all divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, provisionals or non-provisionals claiming priority or having any relationship to any of the aforesaid, reissues thereof, and reexaminations thereof;
- any and all Letters Patent of the United States and all countries foreign thereto, which may be granted or have been granted for any of the aforesaid, and any and all reissues and reexaminations thereof;
- any and all priority rights, convention rights, and other benefits accruing or to accrue to the Assignors with respect to the filing of applications for patents or the securing of patents in the United States and countries foreign thereto; and
- any and all rights to recover damages for past infringement of any and all said Letters Patent (collectively, all of the aforesaid the "Intellectual Property");

AND THE ASSIGNORS HEREBY AGREE to sign and execute all necessary and

Assignment Page 1 of 2

lawful future documents, including additional applications related to the Intellectual Property, and/or any applications for reissue or reexamination of any Letters Patent which may be granted for said Intellectual Property, which the Assignee may from time to time require and prepare at Assignee's expense;

AND THE ASSIGNORS HEREBY AUTHORIZE AND REQUEST the United States Patent and Trademark Office, and any offices of foreign countries whose duty it is to issue patents, to issue any Letters Patent granted upon said Application and for said Invention to Assignee.

Donald W. Shepherd	2.1.2011 Date			
Y))SS:)				
Notary Public (Signature)	e-listed Assignor this			
Mark Ammons	2.1.2011			
Mark Ammons	Date			
Y))SS:)				
Subscribed, sworn, and acknowledged before me by the above-listed Assignor this day of February, 2011. 9-25-2011 My Commission expires Notary Public (Signature)				
	Mork Ammons Mark Ammons Y SS: Swledged before me by the above Mark Ammons Y SS: Swledged before me by the above Mark Ammons Y SS: Swledged before me by the above			

Assignment Page 2 of 2